## ORDINANCE NO. 3639

## AN ORDINANCE VACATING A PORTION OF SOUTH JACKSON STREET, THE EASTERLY TEN (10) FEET OF JACKSON STREET FROM 24TH TO 25TH AVENUES

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Albany, did, by adoption of Resolution No. 1398, City of Albany Resolutions, at the Council meeting held on the 10th day of May, 1972, set the hour of 7:15 p.m. o'clock on the 14th day of June, 1972, as the time for hearing of objections to the proposed vacation of a portion of South Jackson Street between 24th and 25th Avenues, herein described, and did direct the City Recorder to publish and post notice of the said proposed vacation as required by law, and

WHEREAS, the said notice has been posted and published as required by law, and

WHEREAS, the said hearing on the 14th day of June, 1972, has been duly held and parties were given an opportunity to be heard and the Council being fully informed,

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: That a portion of South Jackson Street, being the easterly ten (10) feet of Jackson Street from 24th to 25th Avenues and described as follows:

A portion of South Jackson Street described as follows: Beginning in Section 18, T. 11 S. R. 3 W. of W.M., Linn Co, Or, in Goltra's Park Addition, at a point on the W line of Jackson Street at its intersection with the south line of 24th Avenue extended from the east, thence southerly along the east line of Jackson Street a distance of 586.14 ft. more or less to the SW corn er of Block 50 of Goltra's Park Addition being the point of intersection of the East line of Jackson Street and the N line of 25th Avenue, th Wly along the N line of 25th Ave extended a distance of 10 ft., thence Nly a distance of 586.16 ft. more or less along a line parallel to the E line of S Jackson Street to a point on the S line of 24th Avenue extended from the E, thence Ely along the S line of 24th Avenue a distance of 10 ft. to the pt of beg

be and the same is hereby vacated.

•	•
Passed by the Council:	June 14, 1972
Approved by the Mayor:	June 14, 1972
Effective Date:	July 14 1972
	and Rath
1 - autority the the total	

Mayor

ATTEST: <u>Emester Sham</u> City Recorder